Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.58 percent.  In
general, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate
equivalent to discounting at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the
projected depletion date.  Because the HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis,
the depletion date is considered to be immediate, and the single equivalent discount rate is equal
to the municipal bond rate selected by the HIS Plan sponsor.  The Bond Buyer General Obligation
20-Bond Municipal Bond Index was adopted as the applicable municipal bond index.

Sensitivity of the School’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate.  The following presents the School’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 3.58 percent, as well as what the School’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (2.58 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (4.58 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

2.58% 3.58% 4.58%

District's proportionate share of
  the net pension liability 1,972,861$  1,728,863$  1,525,625$

The Foundation for Osceola Education, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

40

NOTE L - FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (FRS) – DEFINED BENENFIT PENSION PLANS
(continued)

Pension
Plan HIS Plan Total

Net pension liability 3,017,330$   1,728,863$   4,746,193$
Deferred outflows of resources 1,412,085   283,035   1,695,120
Deferred inflows of resources 161,191   157,811   319,002
Pension expense 191,630   39,633   231,263

3. FRS – Defined Contribution Pension Plan

The SBA administers the defined contribution plan officially titled the FRS Investment Plan
(Investment Plan).  The Investment Plan is reported in the SBA’s annual financial statements and
in the State of Florida Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

As provided in Section 121.4501, Florida Statutes, eligible FRS members may elect to participate
in the Investment Plan in lieu of the FRS defined benefit plan.  School employees participating in
DROP are not eligible to participate in the Investment Plan.  Employer and employee contributions,